extending the center's contributions to the State; Now, therefore, 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 

Cultural Resources for fiscal year 1981-82 the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) 

for a new roof and interior repairs to the Lakeland Arts Center in Littleton. 

Sec. 2. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the General Assembly the 

sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for fiscal year 1981-82 to provide funds for the 

Utility Review Committee to forecast electric power needs in North Carolina. 

Sec. 3. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Crime 

Control and Public Safety the sum of twenty-two thousand dollars ($22,000) for fiscal year 

1981-82 for personnel. 

Sec. 4. This act is effective upon ratification. 

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 10th day of October, 

1981.